
Z.OIO - ^ I

\ Oconee)

Old .Pendleton District

Carter/ S.C.b.s/

January 19, 2010 Meeting
(3rd Tuesday) 7:00 P. M.

Central Clcmson Library
Highway 93 (next to Duckett-Robinson Funeral Home)

Central, SC

Show and Tell by Members
Family Tree Maker (Taught by LaMarr Brooks)

GEDfDId)

Old Pendleton District Newsletter
Volume 24 No. 1 January 2010

Published in January, February, March, April, May, June, September, October, November, December

2009 Officers
President: Judy Long: iudyL@nctv.com
Vice President: Keith Brown

Secretary: LaMarr Brooks thomasbrooksl(a>,bellsouth.net
Treasurer: Ellen Neal wneal2(5>,bellsouth.net

Publications: LaMarr Brooks thomasbrooks 1(5).bellsouth.net
Publicity: Keith Brown bkeith(q>clemson.edu
State Representative: Anne Sheriff clavtonroom(5),swu.edu
Newsletter Editor: Anne Sheriff; Ellen Neal and LaMarr Brooks
RefreshmentChairman: Brenda Myers

January: Brenda Myers
February:
March:

April:
May:.
June:

Refreshments

September:
October:

November:

864.933.3013

864.639.1601

864.882.9923

864.639.1601

864.639.2179

864.639.6387

claytonroom@swu.edu

President responsible for drinks, plates, cups for each meeting

Tabic ofContents

Photo Glen-McCann 1

McCann Photo 2

Death Cert. Arthur Adams 3

William Bowen Home 4

Confederate Soldiers, Basiti 5

Pickens DeathCert. May 9

Oconee DeathCert May 10

Queries 11

Keowee Courier 12

ML Nebro Ch. & Cera. 14

Davis Bible Record 17

Elisha Blevin Alexander 18

Index 19

Publications 22

Membership 23

Pay your 2010 Dues

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010

What is her first name?

Glen, was a McCann.

Page 1



Photograph from the Katie Campbell Collection

Note from Katie Campbell, 10 Nov 1988. Information from Ms. Susie Anderson pertaining to picture ofUnknown People
published for the Hometowner on 10 Nov 1988. The Hometowner is a supplement ofThe Anderson Independent, Anderson,
SC. These persons are some ofthegrandchildren ofThomas Hamilton McCann (d. 2 Dec 1885) and his wife Marrissa
Walker. Thomas Hamilton McCann was the son of Robert McCann. The abovecouple's home stood verynear the site of the
Old Thalian Academy, Pickens County, SC. They attended and are buried at Old Carmel Presbyterian Church (Old Pickens
Cemetery), Anderson County, SC.

People Left to Right
Back row: Mary Josephine Anderson "Minnie", wife ofDr. M.A. Thompson, Anderson, SC.Lived to be 103.

Next Seated Lady: Unknown
Man Standing in Middle: Dewitt Anderson, died at 30. Never married.
Next Seated Lady: Unknown? Could it beAudrey Hortense Davis
Man on Extreme Right: Willie Glen
Front Row: Man seated at front: Unknown

Lady with hand on cheek: Bessie Glen. Married Dr. Walter M. Smith, buried at Liberty, SC.
Man with glasses: Waddy Hudson
Lady in Plaid Blouse: Jessie Glen. Shemarried JoeShelor andburied onthe Blvd. in Anderson.

Children of the above couple:
1. Martha Jane McCann (b. Aug 1836) m. George David Barr
2. JosephineElvira McCann m. Richard Harrison Anderson
3. Roseline McCann (b. 29 Sep 1839)m. Willie Hudson)
4. Celistene McCann (b. 29 Sep 1839) m. George Knox Miller
5. Anna Maria McCann (b. 10 Sep 1843) m. John Glen
6. Augusta McCann (b. 6 Jan 1849) m. Thomas Whitmire Davis
7. Robert Walker Julius McCann m. Eliza Fuller, Eliza

Josephine Elvira McCann was"Miss" Susie'sgrandmother.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 2



Form No. 10.

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Bmu of Vital Statistics

State Board of Health

to*- —
lHWllIlM District n* •••> ' " /_

FUeNo.—For Bute Registrar Only \

.! I O (m O !
County of

TowTiahlr. of //lS f /f/?t
or

lac Town of

or

City of

Registered No_ £>
(For use of Local Registrar)

2. FDLL NAME.

(«o>£ . St.; .Ward)

(If death eecmtJ in
a Hospital or In-
stiruttoa p-'re its
NAME instead of
street and number.)

Residence
la City. _Tn._ -Mss. -Dsys.

j PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL, PARTICULARS j
i ' SEX 4 COLOR/7R RACE

4

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

\///*4./W'%
3 SINGLE,

IIAK HI ED,
WIDOWEI .
OR DIVORCED.

(Write the word)
)rcto. ' I

t DATE OF BIRTH

(Month;) (Day) (Year)
7 ACE

-7TT_ LL 'Js/
-dys.

If LESS
than i day.

-Mill,?

• OCCDPATIOr , /

(b) General nature of Indsstnr, ~7~ , / >r s7

) EIRTHPLACE '
(State or Country)

//art£A>
» BIRTHPLACE

OF FATHER
(State or Country) ^V-.

a MAIDEN NAhfB
OF MOTHW^j^Ml

n BIRTHPLACE ,s
OF MOTHER •*

(State or Country) w

U THE ABOVE IS

(Informant)

___ (Address).

X

&vt

TRUE TO THE BBST.0 F/KY KNOWLEDGE

AX RlKGISTfeAR

ri DATE 07 DEATH

Qum/T (Month

// •mj2<*L
(Day; ?Ycrt

IT I HEREBY CERTIFY, That I attaaded deceased from

to ,i«i_, that I last saw h aUye on

_ r»i_ aad that death occurred, on the data stated

above, at m. The CAUSE OF DEATH* was as fallows:

—f tt r -r *

(Daratfra). -dys.

Contributory
(SECONDARY)

(Sicaed)

j ?f (Daratios)—'—yrs mas dys

\te£-jzL- 3"(Add^) &*Sf^Z&_
1 #State the Disease Caosin__jsins Death, or, in deaths from Violent Causes.
state (i) Means of Injury; and (*) whether Accidental, Suicidal or Hoou-
cidal.

i? LENGTH OF RESIDENCE (For Hospitals, Institutions, Ttaasteats,
or recent Residents

At place In the
of death yrs mos dys. Stat*.
Where was disease contracted.

If not at place of death? ,
Former or
usual Residence . —•—..- —

Place of Burial or RtauraL

cu&
ffi

H4U&>'>•A
/

AMI

tid*

Searching for information about Robert Adams and Acquila Neal of Rock Hill Area.
Contact Anne Sheriffat claytonroom(g>swu.edu.

Adams, Arthur
Adams, Robert A.
Neal, Aquila
Adams, E.E.
Frick, N.F.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 3



msiomcM iMA m
<*• '• '"•• - Charles H. Busha " "J"" —""* ~

BEN ROBERTSON'S BOOK RED HILLS AND COTTON

WAS ABOUT HIS KINFOLKS WHO LIVED IN THE
BOWEN HOUSE ON IRELAND ROAD EN PICKENS DISTRICT, S.C

Robertson, Ben; Busha, Charles; Bowen, William Thomas; Allgood, Rebecca

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 4



THEY FELL TO THE

SOUTHERN CAUSE
Confederate Soldiers of the Eastern Division of

Pickens Dismc:. South Carolina, Who Died
During (he 0. S. Civil War. 1861-o5

Compiled by

Charles H. Busha

Part
Seven

Nathan Turner died of disease at Pocotaligo. South Carolina, while serving in the
Confederate Army.

John Wesley Vickery (b. ca 1835), who lived in Hurricane Township, was wounded
during the Civil War and died during the last month of the conflict.

James C. Wade died of disease at Richmond, Virginia, while serving in the
Confederate Army during the Civil War.

Albert L. Ward (1827-1864) died August 17, 1864, while serving in the Army of the
Confederate States of America.

W. Tolliver Watkins was killed in Virginia while serving in the Confederate Army
during the North/South conflict.

Eli Watson (1 822-1 862) died of pneumonia April 15. 1862. at Orange County Coun
House, Virginia.

T. H. WearneSa a Confederate soldier during the Civil War. died at Lynchburg,
Virginia, in 1863.

H. Wharton died at Adams Run, South Carolina, while serving in the Confederate
.Army.

Thomas A. White lost his life during die Wilderness Campaing in Virginia in the
conflict between the North and South.

Turner, Nathan; Vickery, John Wesley; Wade, James C; Ward, Albert L.; Watkins, W. Tolliver; Watson,
Eli; Wearnes, T.H.; Wharton, K; White, Thomas A.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 5



George M. Williams, a Confedrate soldier, was killed at Lookout Mountain,
Tennessee, during the CivilWar.

James Franklin Williams (b. ca 1832 - d. 1861) died oftyphoid fever September 8,
1861, while serving in the Confederate Army.

J.T. Williams, a Confederate soldier, died ofdisease atRichmond, Virginia, during
the Civil War.

John H.Williams, who lived in the Dacusville area, died during the Civil War while
serving in the Confederate Army.

Samuel S.Williams, a soldier in the Army of the Confederate States ofAmerica,
died of disease during the Civil War.

John F. Wilson was killed inbattle at Petersburg, Virginia, during the War of the
Rebellion.

Isaac Winchester (1841-1862) was killed September 17, 1862, inMaryland while
serving in the Confederate Army.

Willoug&by Winchester (1843-1862) (Note: There were two cousins with this same
name and the same birth and death years.) Resided inAntioch Church area;
died of measles in Columbia, SouthCarolina, in 1862.

Willoughby Winchester (1843-1862) (Note: This man was a first cousinof the
above soldier; he had the samename and same year of birth and death as the
above. These two men are incorrectly listed in Confederate military records
as father and son—senior and junior.)

BenjaminCornelius Wooton waskilled during theNorth/South struggle while
serving in the Confederate Army.

Jackson Wooten of Hurricane Township died of disease inMaryland during theCivil
War.

MancelWooten (b. ca 1843) lost his life in Virginia while serving in the Confederate
Army.

Warren Wooten, who resided in Hurricane Township and who served in the
Confederate Army, died in Tennessee during the Civil War.

Redmond Foster Wyatt (1825-1864) resided in the Fairview Methodist Churcharea,
situatedsouth of present-dayEasley, S. C, and was killed July 30, 1864, at
Petersburg, Virginia.

Alonzo Archibald Young (1826-1864), who resided inthe Tabor Methodist Church
area, died March 2, 1864, while serving in the Confederate Army.

RichardYoung, a Confederate soldier who lived inHurricane Township, died of
disease in Tennessee during the Civil War.

Williams, George M.; Williams, James Franklin; Williams, JohnK; Williams, Samuel S.; Wilson, JohnF;
Winchester, Isaac; Winchester, Willoughby; Wooton, Benjamin Cornelius; Wooten, Jackson; Wooten, Mancel;
Wooten, Warren; Wyatt, Redmond Foster; Young, Alonzo Archibald; Young, Richard.

OldPendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 6



William A. Young (b. ca 1842 - d. 1861) was wounded during the First Battle of Bull
Run at Manassas. Virginia, and died the following day.

-a

l I

Ipifogue to V/fey JeCCto the
Southern Cause"

This publication contains a list of the names of 386 men who lost their lives
while serving in the Confederate Array during the U S Civil War and who once
resided in the eastern division of Pickens District. South Carolina (present-day Pickens
County). The list was compiled in August 1998. following a request for the same from
Rick Simmons, veterans affairs officer of Pickens County, as pan of his preparations
lor the creation ofa Veterans Memorial Garden and Wall of Valor, which is currently
being planned for thegrounds of thecounty courthouse. fA'.T; : "flac „, £»wi%<il ,.-- jbtVi

i -.-/Wetvi)
The tragic military conflict in which these Confederate soldiers served and

died was waged in the four-year period between I861 and 1865. It pitted states of the
North against those of the South and ended April 9, 1865. after General Robert E. Lee
surrendered the Confederate Army of Northern Virginia to the Union Army of the
Potomac at Appomattox. Virginia. The terrible armed struggle has often been
described as "the first modern war' because of its warfare innovations, and it was
given the official name "'War of the Rebellion " Today, the conflict is most often
referred to as either the Civil War or the War Between the Slates, the latter designation
being preferred by some Southerners

Many soldiers from the thirteen-member states of the Confederacy lost their
lives during the Civil War: 320.000 of them were killed or wounded; 26.000 died
while held in Union pnson-of-war camps: 60.000 died from such diseases as typhoid
fever, measles and pneumonia: and some of them were accidentally killed—both on
andoff the battlefield. The 3S6 men whose names are published herein died as a result
of oneor theotherof those causes. Based on available evidence, more than 3.000 men
from the old Pickens District ofSouth Carolina served in the Army of the Confederate
States of America. Some of them took part in major battles of the war: others
participated in smaller engagements In contrast to what happened in some army units,
relatively few soldiers from Pickens District deserted the Confederate Army.

The names of local soldiers who died during the war were gleaned from the
files of information collected as a result of the Confederate History Project. That
research effort was initiated in Pickens County m 1985, and it is still an ongoing
enterprise designed to collect and disseminate historical, biographical and genealogical
data about local Civil War soldiers.

Without a doubt, tile present listing falls somewhat short of heme exhaustive
Additional names will most probably be added in the future—this because (1) the
research project has not yet been completed and (2) active searches for more soldiers
are still being conducted Indeed, additional names are presently being added to the-

Young, WilliamA.; Simmons, Rick;

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 7



project's files from time to time, and some are for men who were war casualties. On
the other hand, the present roster is probably fairly inclusive. Perhaps it reflects the
long period of time in which rigorous searches have been conducted, as well as the
extensive and exemplary input that has been made by many members of the Old
PendletonDistrictChapter of the South Carolina Genealogical Society.

One of the problems dealt with in the preparation of this list was that of
determining whether a soldier's home was in the eastern or western division of Pickens
District. This issue was especially relevant in the case of men who resided in the
valley of the Keowee River, which was once the rough dividing line between the
district's eastern and western divisions. Thus, readers who might find errors in this
respect are urged to notify the Confederate History Project. Persons who know of
additional local men who lost their lives in the Civil War are also strongly encouraged
to write to the Confederate History Project.

CharlefrH. Bu^ha/

Busha, Charles

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 8



South Carolina Death Certificates
(803) 898 3630. liUp://\wv\v.scdliec.nel;vT/deatli.htm. Certified copies of death certificates may be obtained from the state vital records office located at DHEC, 2600
Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201. Uncertified copies of death certificates are available on microfilm at Greenville County Library, Spartanburg County Library,
PickensCounty Libraryand SC Archivesand HistoryBldg. in Columbia. You can e-mailthePickensCounty Library to receivephotocopies ofthedeathcertificate.

May 1915 - Pickens County

umber Died Name Birth Race Father Mother Address Buried

9643 25 May 1915 Gause, George Taylor 27 Apr 1866 White Gause, Chas. Lander, Emily Easley Augusta, GA
9644 13 May 1915 Cobb, David 12 May 1915 White Cobb, Detrick B. Bagwell, Carrie Easley West View, Easley
9645 9 May 1915 Sutherland, Alice Rebecca 12 Jul 1906 White Sutherland, J.R. Center, Melinda Easley West View, Easley
9646 29 May 1915 Dacous?, George H. 1857 White Don't Know Don't Know Central Pendleton

9647 27 May 1915
♦Undertaker was

Lesley, Dave
Norris Cotton Mill, Cateechee

3 May 1848 White Lesley, Mose Saterfield,Elizabeth Central Cross Road

9648 27 May 1915
♦Undertaker was

Cannon, Elizabeth
Norris Cotton Mill, Cateechee

1827(88yrs.) White Davis, Unknown Barker, Unknown Central Camp Creek

9649 21 May 1915 Hyde, Rebecca 11 Jul 1849 White Ward, Richard Ward, Harriet Central Mount?

9650 16 May 1915 Pinyan, Elbert 16 Feb 1915 White Pinyan, Silas Hawkins, Mary Central Pleasant Hill

9651 7 May 1915 Smith, Watt Abt. 40 yrs. White Smith, Andie Don't Know Central

9652 3 May 1915 Hawkins, Rebeca Unknown Black Sizemore, Bill Sizemore, Rebeca Dacusville Shoal Creek Ch.

9653 23 May 1915 Hunt, John H. 31 Oct 1833 White Hunt, Weslly Hester, Elisabeth Dacusville Nine Forks

9654 15 May 1915 Medlin, William Earl 20 Apr 1915 White Medlin, Joseph Harlin Lander, Thery Inkrey Dacusville Pleasant Grove

9655 10 May 1915 Griffin, Unnamed Female 9 May 1915 White Griffin, Joseph N. Adcox, Ada Easley Georges Creek
9656 18 May 1915 Looper, Elizabeth 29 Aug 1868 White Sizemore, Riley Trotter, Miss Easley Cross Roads

9657 5 May 1915 Robinson,Ralph 5 Mar 1893 Black Robinson, Gib Austin, Anna Easley Fairfield, And. Co.

9658 13 May 1915 King, Janie Abt. 63 yrs. Negro Cannon, Henry Pickens, Malinda Easley Mauldin Cem.

9659 13 May 1915 Hogsed, Phoebe 13 May 1843 White Hogsed, Charles Unknown, Martha Easley Rock Springs Cem.
9660 20 May 1915 Galloway, James Marcus 16 1896 White Galloway, Edward Hafe? Patrson, ? Liberty Golden Grove

9661 16 May 1915 Bramblett, John Westley 24 Aug 1829 White Bramblet, William Dacus, Nancy Liberty Mt. View, Greenville
9662 14 May 1915 Hill, George W. 8 Dec 1850 White Hill, Lewis Hendrix, Susan Liberty Si loam

9663 30 May 1915 Paterson, Asilee 23 Apr 1915 White Paterson, Tom S. Crawford, Essie Liberty Liberty
9664 1 May 1915 Stevens, Rosa Belle 7 Mar 1894 White Stevens, Jno. Thomas Adkins, Sallie Pickens Liberty

♦12088 16 May 1915 Hadden, Arnie Vice 12 Oct 1896 Colored Hadden, Coke Ahrial, Dorah Liberty
♦Killed near Toccoa, GA at a Railroad wreck on Southern Railroad. Crushed under loose car wheels. He worked as a Section hand on the railroad.

12089 16May 1915 Griffin, Sam Gary 11 Aug 1895 White Griffin, J.V. McGhee, May Liberty
♦Railway accident176, Lived7 minutes but never spoke.Crushed under a car whileworkingat a wreck. Near Toccoa, GA.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 9

Liberty

Ruhamah



South Carolina Death Certificates
(803) 898 3630 http//vwvw.scdhec.net/vT/death.htm. Certified copies of death certificates may be obtained from the state vital records office located at DHEC, 2600
Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201. Uncertified copies ofdeath certificates are available on microfilm at Greenville County Library, Spartanburg County Library,
Pickens County Library and SC Archives and History Bldg. in Columbia. You can e-mail the Pickens County Library to receive photocopies ofthe death certificate.

May 1915 - Oconee County

Number

9524

9525

9526

9527

9528

9529

9530

9531

9532

9533

9534

9535

9536

9537

9538

9539

9540

9541

9542

9543

9544

9545

9546

9547

9548

9549

11924

Birth

30Junl836

abt. 23 yrs.
25 Mar 1914
10 Nov 1871
15Junl912

5 Aug 1823
10 Aug 1913
27 Apr 1876
27 Feb 18 (19 yrs)
6 May 1898
1May 1914
12 Mar 1843

Died Name
15 May 1915 Sloan, Paul H. E.
16 May 1915
1 May1915 Dover, Beckie
25May 1915 Mauldin, Joseph Edward
22 May 1915 Carter,Effie Lee
21 May 1915 Scott, Dorcie
18May 1915 Crisp, Robert
18May 1915 Sheriff, Ruby
15 May 1915 Rutledge, Hattie Theodosia
12May 1915 Rutledge, Minnie Grace
8 May 1915 Harrison, Newton
6 May 1915 Bramlett,Garfield
24 May 1915 Hollingsworth, Frank
_ May1915 , Sarah
31 Jan 1915 Sweezy, Martin
Certificate was misplaced is whynot filed at the

This certificate was overlooked
Rochester, Alma Lee
Kelly,

16 Apr 1865
proper time.

11 Oct 184?65 yrs.White

Race

White

Negro
White
White

White

White

White

White

White

Negro
White

White
White

White

19 May 1915
29 May 1915 Mauldin, Sara Elizabeth

25 May 1915 Pitts, Homer LeRoy
30 May 1915 Shed, HiramThompson
16 May 1915 Perry, Keels
Accidentalcrushed under flaling car on Sou. Ry.
23 May 1915 Raune, Allen
22 May 1915 McAlister, William Joseph
21 May 1915 Eaton, JohnPenngton Louis
7 May 1915 Lindsay, L.O.

19 1913

Jan 1833

31 May 1886
14 Dec 1866

Abt. 42

22 May 1915
14 May 1915
1859 56 yrs.

White

White

White

White

White

Black

Colored

White

White

White

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010

Father

Sloan, Benj. F.

Prather, Andrew
Mauldin, Joseph T.
Rogers, Wiliam
Scott, Thomas
Crisp, Benjamin
Sheriff, W.H.
Rutledge, Robert S.
Morton, James Robert
Harrison, Ranee H.
Bennett, Jim
Hollingsworth, Robert D.

Sweezy, John M.

Rogers, Leonard

Rochester, James Oswell

Whitmire, William

Pitts, J. E..?
Shed, Nathaniel
Perry, Cuff

McAlister, Arthur Hoyt
Eaton, Wm. Lawrence
Lindsay, Will

Mother

Earle, Eliza

Reid, Lizzie
Chandler, Janie E.
Cox, Martha E.
Elrod, Ann
Holloway,Elisabeth
Rochester, R.L.
Riley, Margaret
Orr, Louella
Parker, Anner

Carson

Williams, Lillie

Wilson?, Sophie
Boyd, Mamie Eva
McCafa, Patsy

Brown, Lulu
McCracken, Zillie

Pugh,
Kelley, Maggie
Hall, Maggie
Willman, Annie

Page 10

Address

Clemson

Walhalla
Walhalla

Walhalla

Walhalla

Walhalla
Walhalla

Ellen
Walhalla

Center

Center

Keowee

Keowee

Keowee

Keowee

Buried
Pendleton

Flat Rock
Wolf Stake

Neville

Coneross

Baptist Cem.
Wolf Stake
Walhalla Neville

Baptist Cem.
Snow Hill

Pleasant Grove

Wolf Stake

Whitmire

Mt. View

Mt. View

Whitmire Church

Westminister Westminister
Madison Long Creek
Madison St. Mark Church

Westminister St. Mathew
Wagner Fair View
Eugena WagenerNew Hope
Seneca Seneca



Queries about Pickens District

Harold King a member wrote his concern for mistakes in the 1790 census. fharoldking@ec.rr.com. In
the 1790 census for Pendleton there are 4 Kings shown, and Solomon King make 5. In the 1790 census
for Pendleton District, SC, there is a Solomon King listed. In the WPA census list he was listed as King
Solomon by mistake so when you do a search look for the last name Solomon, then look at the actual
census records for Solomon King. He is listed on the same page in the original records as John King.
Thereare deeds listed in 1785 for a Solomon King, Sr., and a Solomon King, Jr., in Pendleton District,
SC. Solomon King does not appear in SC census records in 1800. Does anyone have information on
Solomon King, Sr., and Jr. in SC in the 1785-1790 time period?

Patricia N. Johnson, PO Box 482206, Kansas City, MO 64148-2206. 816-678-7060. Ms. Johnson is
trying to locate the Emerson Cemetery in Greenville, SC.

RatcliffBoone (Boon) Jr. died in Pendleton Dist SC in 1815. Foran SAR application I am trying to find
documentation proving that he had a son Ratcliff Boone III who was born in Pickens Co SC on
17Febl795 and died in Dawson Co GA on 27Novl882. Ratcliff Jr. was married to Nancy Harris
who survived herhusband, dying in Mar 1822 inGA. A will or estate papers forRatcliff Jr. might name
his children. I would appreciate any help you can provide. Dan Stauffer danshirll@aol.com

My great grandfather is Thomas M. Johnson. He was the pastor at Mount Bethel Methodist Church
sometime between 1870 and 1880 and lived in the Hurricane township area. I cannot find anything
about him other than his descendants and nothing about his parents or anything about his Methodism.
He is buried in the church cemetery at Mt Bethel and was marriedCharlotte Crenshaw. Nick Johnson
at caroleslime 352@msn.com

Trying to locate parents of William Jasper Vann born around 1828 in the Pendleton area and married
Mahala Hailee Hembree. Children: John Newton Vann, William Jasper Vann Jr., MaryLouVann,
Susan Vann and Alfred Lawrence Vann. In 1850 they inCurnming, GA. In 1860 in Marshall County,
AL. William Jasper Vann Sr. is missing. Supposedly died in the Civil War. Possibly he isa grandchild
of a Martha Vann who dies in Pendleton ca. 1820. The Hembree,Thompson, Greogory, and Brown
families are all related, dwightvann@live.com

Report from PaulKankula on visitors to Clayton Room
Monthly Stats Report: 1 Nov - 30 Nov 2009
URL: http.7/www,oldDendleton.scaen.org/clavton rm/index.html

Page Loads Unique Visitors

Total 177 130

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010

First Time Visitors

107

Returning
Visitors

23

Page 11



Keowee Courier Newspaper Excerpts (Continued)

February 23,1868
Whitner Symmes is severing histies with theKeowee Courier. J.H. Foy is taking over his job.

Article on Blue Ridge Railroad.

Public Meeting. Van Divire nominated James A. Doyle as Chairman and Whitner Symmes, Esq.
secretary. Discussed how to solicit subscriptions from citizens for the public buildings of Oconee
County.

Article from the Sumpter Watchman. Misses Morgan and Miss Moore have left Sumpter to open a
school in Walhalla.

Postmaster at Walhalla is Dr. Norman.

Persons paying for Keowee Courier subscriptions: Capt. Wm. L. Steele, Wm. H. Sargent, Rev. John
Arial, A. Lay, N.J.F. Perry, John M. Tietjen, J.A. Doyle, M.H. Bryce, G. Keels Maxwell, J.H.
Voigt, Thomas Griffin, W.N. Hughes, Jas. S. Smith, Laban Mauldin.

Advertisement. White & McAlister selling cottage bedsteads at Falls, SC. Inserted in newspaper on 26
Feb 1868.

B.W. Bell's Store has school books for sale. Inserted in newspaper on 26 Feb 1868.

Rial B. Evatt and etc. vs. F.N. Garvin, Executor and others. Bill for Conscription of Will, Account,
Partitioa James A. Campbell, Defendant is out-of-state. On motion of Whitner & Whitner,
Complainant. Robert Thompson, Ordinary.

F.A. Hoke, TaxCollector for US Internal Revenue. Taxes due 1 Mar 1868. Inserted innewspaper on 28
Feb 1868.

(Due to the division of Pickens District, S.C, into the present day counties of Pickens and Oconee, the
Keowee Courier moved its office from Pickens C.H. to the present day town ofWalhalla. The first
issue from Walhalla was on Friday, February 28,1868.)

Thereare two newspapers in March on the microfilm.

March 6,1868
B.W. Burns is warning do not trade for a note given to J.J. Hays for $30.00 on 17 Feb 1868 and due
May next. Inserted in newspaper 29 Feb 1868.

U.S. Marshal's Sale. Selling at public auction, at the residence of Jas. H. Beckwell, near the road
leading from Pendleton to Pickensville, 14 lA miles from Pendleton, on the plantation of widow
Williams, on 1st April 1868. Gray horse, 2-horse wagon; three cows and calves; four yearlings; 11 head
stock hogs; about 50 bushels corn. To be conducted by Franklin C. Brown, Special Deputy Marshal, as
Auctioneer. Inserted in newspaper 28 Feb 1868.

OldPendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 12



Jas. W. Harrison and John B. Benson vs. John T. Sloan and Eliza his wife, David B. Sloan,
Adniinistrator and others. Bill to Marshall Assets, Injunction. Court of Equity. E. Berry Benson is
restrained from instituting suits against John W. Harrison and John B. Benson or against James W.
Harrison as surety for the said E.B. Benson, deceased. W. W. Umphrys, Commissioners Office.
Inserted in newspaper 12 Feb 1868. [Author could not locate in 15 Feb 1868 issue.]

William Harbin, Administration announced that all person indebted to Estate ofSevere Harbin, please
come forward. Inserted in newspaper 1Feb 1868. [Author could not locate in 8Feb 1868 issue.]

March 27,1868 -—,
Page two, column 1&2about Pickens I

Articles about Peabody Fund andConstitution Convention.

Purchase subscription to Keowee Courier: C.C. Langston, H.C. Keasler, J.D. Smith, G.W. Kelly,
Julius Skiarg, A. Fishesser, Ransom Hunt, Lewis Morehead, M.P. Dickson, James McMahan,
W.W. Hunnicutt, E. Cappelmann, Mrs. Eliz. Chambers, T.H. Jones, W.A. McWhorter, Stephen
Baldwin, H.J. Anthony, Geo. Hendrix, Alexander Miller, Hardy Gilstrap, A.G. Field, Robert
Johnson, Benajah Williams, W. Pinckney Hunt.

Joseph Whitmire &Co. atWalhalla. Vegetables, peas, Calico, Candles, Etc.

Court of Common Pleas and General Sessions for Pickens District. Horace Brown, the Negro who
broke into theStore of D. Biemann inFebruary was sentence to twoyears inthePenitentiary.

Meeting at Ansel's Hall in Walhalla on 28 Mar 1868 to consider Dr. Sears' Peabody School Fund.
H.W. Pieper, Intendant ofWalhalla. Inserted in newspaper 24 Mar 1868.

Bankruptcy declared in Estate ofJoseph M. Adams ofPickens District. Case discussed at Court in
YorkviUe on 4 Apr 1868. Inserted innewspaper 24 Mar 1868.

Advertisement: Sold at Auction on 23 Apr 1868 at Coneross Mills, formerly Kilpatrick's, 11 miles
Southwest from Pendleton and 6 miles south from Perryville Depot. 400 or 500 Bushels of corn; 25 or
30 bushels of oats; 300 or 400 bundles of fodder. E.A. Lorton, Per J.B. Sitton, Agent. Inserted in
newspaper 24 Mar 1868.

Bankruptcy declared for Martin Manley ofPickens District upon his own petition in the District Court
for WesternDistrict. Inserted in newspaper 24 Mar 1868.

Advertisement. A. Fischesser for watches, clocks and jewelry. Watch Repair. Also, coffee, sugar, soap,
candles, pepper, ginger, corn starch and tobacco. Inserted in newspaper 25 Mar 1868.

U.S. Marshall's Sale by J. P.M. Epping, U.S. Marshall and M.S. Dickey, Deputy U.S. Marshall on 6
Apr 1868. Pickens Court House. Home tract of150 acres; adjoining lands ofCarter Clayton, Thos. D.
Garvin and others. Tract 2 or Mill Tract of250 acres; adjoining lands ofCarter Clayton, Z. Smith and
others. Property ofWilliam Hunter, Jr. Defendant; suit ofUnited States. Inserted in newspaper 24 Mar
1868.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 ^ge 13



MT. NEBO BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY

Oolenoy Church Road - 1 mile SE of Pumpkintown
Pumpkintown Community

Pickens County, SC
GPS; N34 59.608 x W82 38.126 by Gary Flynn

http://www rootsweb.com/~cemeterv/soLithcarolina/pickens.html by Paul Kankula
Photographs by Paul Kankula

Ml. Nebo Baptist Church was established ina brush arbor onthe Rock Hill of Pumpkintown, SCin 1866. according to Luther Johnson's
history, under theChristian leadership of its first pastor, Rev. Earle. [Before publishing inother material, this date should becheck with
other sources. It is possiblethat the date should be 1868or shortly thereafter.]

About the year 1873, the brush arbor was moved to the location where the Church now stands. At that time the land was owned byEarl
Edens. Thecongregation worshipped at this place, andin theyear1876. Earl Edens agreed topartly sellandpartly give three acres of land
for a Church.

In the year 1881, Soap Stone, Pine Grove. Shoals Creek, and Mt. Nebo met at the Shoals Creek to organize the first Oolenoy River
Association and the first session met at the Mt. Nebo Baptist Church in 1882. A slab structure was built on this land. According to the
Pickens Sentinel in 9 Mar 1893, "Martin Terrell is rebuilding the Mount Nebo Colored Baptist Church/* After this structure, a wooden
church experienced much spiritual and numerical growth. Another church was built in October 18, 1923. After 1941 thechurch did not
have services for six years and one day.

In the year 1947, a few got together to reorganize the Mt. Nebo Baptist Church. The people that were responsible were Deacon Roy
McGowan. Deacon Will Terrell. Deacon B.C. Hill, Deacon A.C. Hill, Deacon Ernest Mile, Deacon Harvey Mile, and Deacon Henry
Brazell. Rev. T.M. Morigne was called as pastor.

The church sanctuary was rebuilt in the year 1955, underthe leadership of Rev. T.M. Morigne. Duringthe year 1977, Rev. T.M.Morigne
was succeeded by Rev. P.P. Pace and he was succeeded by Rev. David Mayes in 1979. His deacons consisted of Deacon B.C. Hill.
Chairman Emeritus; Deacon Harry Peden. Chairman; Deacon John Whittcr. Co-Chairman; Deacon James Miles and Deacon Willie
Pickens. Jr. The secretary duringhis pastorate was Mrs. BettyH. Pickens and the Treasurer was Brother Dirlyn Hill.

Booklet called History of the Oolenoy River Baptist Missionary andEducational Association, p. 17. Revised byLuther Johnson, Jr. on 19
Jul 1982. A copy is at the Faith Clayton Room, Southern Wesleyan University and another copy at Pendleton District Commission.
Pendleton. SC.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 14



MT. NEBO BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY
Oolenoy Church Road

Pickens County, SC
GPS;N34 59.608x W82 38.126 byGaryFlynn

http://www.rootsweb.com/-cemeterv/southcarolina/pickens.html by Paul Kankula
Surveyed March 11,2006by Robert Dodson
Surveyed June 17,2006byG. Anne Sheriff

GOWANS, Flora; died April 23,1919 age 32 yrs. (Top portion ofstone next to barbecue pit.)

MILES, Tilmon; 1901 -January 29,1975

MILES, James Felton; March 4,1906 - April 18, 1996

Broken headstone (may be Flora Gowans grave. Break appears tomatch)

Unmarked grave

TERRELL, Essie; 1882 - 1909
TERRELL, Will R.; 1872 - 1966
Other markers in lot; L E., 1905 -; 1.1. E., 1930 -; E. M. T., 1908 -; M. T., & M.M.

GOWENS, Arthur G.; March 11, 1905 - June6,1980
GOWENS, Clevlan; about60 yrs old (no dates)
GOWENS, Jerry Wade; died July 22,1963 age47 (FHM)
GOWENS, Mable Ward; diedJune13,1965 age47 yrs (FHM)
GOWENS, Robert L.; April 15,1876-November 2,1939
GOWENS, Margaret; May 18,1876- May27,1976

GOWAN, Anna, September 4,1870- December 26, 1900; w/o B. Gowan

MILES, Rosevelt; 1904 - 1935
MILES, LillieM.; 1899 - 1931

Two markers unreadable

MILES,Ray; b. 1903 (child)

Field stone

O'NEAL, Lee Robert; October 13,1891 - November 11,1989 age98 (FHM)
O'NEAL, WillieF.. M.; July19,1905 - May21,1979
MILES, EttaSue;May19,1856- September 25,1920
MILES, Clover, Eng.; March 29, 1907 - May3, 1969

MILES, Jay; November 30,1894- December 26, 1922

GRIFFIN, Lum; August 9,1874 - December 24,1911
GRIFFIN, Lula; March 27,1875 -August 17,1911;w/o Lum Griffin
MILES, Sarah; July 6, 1854 - February 1,1903;w/o John Miles
MILES, John; August 9, 1843 - April 2, 1930. Founding Father

MILES, Frank (field stone)

MILES, Ella; 1870 - May 14,? (19-broken); w/o Frank Miles

MILES, Harvey, diedApril21,1978 age 79 yrs. (FHM)

FERGUSON, Fannie; diedMarch 25,1912 age40 yrs.;w/oJ. S. Ferguson

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 15



WHITESIDE, Jinks; February 18, 1900. 80 years?.

McKINEY, Welfor; 1903- 1961 (very hard to read)

GOWAN, William T.; diedJanuary26,1901 82 yrs.,3 mos., 21 days(FHM) (hard to read)

Unmarked Grave

LEWIS, Eva M.; died February 28,1980 age 74 yrs. (FHM)

McGOWEN, RobertaMiles; August 17, 1922- April 7,1979

GOWANS, Nokka May; May 28,1910 - September22,1911

Unmarked Grave

GOWANS, Evie; October 24, 1893 - January 12,1925; w/o Jim Gowans

GOWENS, Robert; died March 31,1942; SC Pvt 1CL422 Res Labor OMC

McGOWEN,Frank; November 20, 1870 - December 25,1960
McGOWENS, Laura M.; February 4,1876 - December 16,1965
McGOWENS,Jay D.; September 23,1900 - August 28,1968
McGOWENS, Namon; November 12,1919 - December 3,1980

MILES, William E.; April 24,1896 - July 30,1976
MILES, Carrie L.; August 10, 1918 -

TEARL, Major, August 4,1889 - March 18,1918; Pvt305Labor Company QMC

Field stone

MILES, Hovie; 1906 - 1908

MILES, Hattie; died 1907
Our Aunt Katie; 1840 -1928 (no other info)

GOWENS, Mattie; September 4,1904 - December 4,1954; w/oLeroy Gowens

MORIGNE, Tate; 1910-1977; SN US Navy World War II

HILL,Aaron C; February20, 1903 - April 29, 1976
HILL, Martha C; November 25,1909 - October 17,1979 age 69

HILL, Sam; June 6,1872 - May 9,1935
HILL, Lizzie Miles; February 13, 1874- July 26, 1911

NEAL, Mose;August 30,1902 - August 7,1974
NEAL, Ora; November 22, 1899 - April 26,1974

HILL,Charles Gary, June 29, 1947 - August 7, 1970
HILL, Calvin C; January 12,1943 - October 11,1996age53 yrs. (FHM)
HILL, B. C; December 23,1905 -November 15,1983 age 78 yrs. Marker& (FHM)
HILL, LoisP.; December 15, 1910- July 3, 1977age 66 yrs. Marker & (FHM)

HENRY, InfentGeorgianne; November 26,1991 - February 16, 1992

PICKENS,Kevin I.; August 10, 1961 - December 19,1961

. OldPendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 16



HILL, George; November 11, 1896 - March 4,1949; SC Pvt 408 Service BN World War I

HILL, Lora Mae;
HILL, Lucille;
September 16,1922
July 10,1923

OWENS, Jim Bob; March 17,1926-February 28, 1950

OWENS, Furman K. Willie; July 3,1941 - July 23,1960

Funeral marker

CHEEKS, Lizzie H.; May 7,1908 -
BELL, Bernice Cheeks; September 13,1927-

Unmarked grave next to Alton Rhodes

RHODES, AltonClarence; August 22,1950- June 1,1969

WILLIAMS, Aaron; April 13,1953 -November 15,1953; s/o Mr. & Mrs. Leroy Williams

Bible Record

Joseph Henson Davis and Elizabeth Cummin(g)s Davis

Children:

J.H. Davis wasbornOct. the 6th ,1818
Elizabeth J. Davis was born January the 7th' 1818
Mary Jane Davis was born January the 13th ,1842
Wiley S. Davis was born November the 7th ,1843
Susan G.A. Davis was born January the 7th ,1848
Lawrance Orr Davis was born Jury the 24 ,1850
Ewel Euphrates Davis was born January the 20th' 1853
Cemantha C. Davis was born February the 17th ,1855
Infent Boy born dead June 28th, 1857
Demetrius H. Davis and his twin brother was born June 6th, 1858 and the brother died August the 13 ,1858.

Next page Family Records
J.H. Davis and E.J. Cummings was married February 4th, 1841
Martha Jane Davis and Wyatt L.Norwood was married July22nd, 1858
Wyatt L. Norwood died February the 15th, 1862
Joicy Savanah Norwood was born November the 3rd, 1859

Next page
Elizabeth J. Davis departed this life August the 13 ,1876
Joseph Henson Davis departed this life Feb. 9, 1899
(this last in a different handwriting)

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 17



Elisha Blevin Alexander

Pension Record of Ruth Alexander. Ruth Alexander, the widow of E. B. Alexander applied for a pension on 25 Jun 1915.
Her husband served in CO B, 2nd SC Rifles under W. W. Clayton. Witnessed by W. L. Morgan and W. R. Garrett. Signed
before notary inOconee County.1

Pension Record of Ruthy Alexander. Pickens County, SC. Ruthy Alexander, widow of E. B. Alexander, applied for
pension on 14 Apr 1919. Her husband enlisted in CO B, 2nd Rifles under R. A. Thompson on 21 Mar 1862 and served until 9
Apr 1865. He was discharged at Appomattox, VA on 9 Apr 1865 and was in same company under Captain Clayton. She
married him on2/10 Sep 1858. He died on9 Dec 1868. [Listed onthe 1870 Census.] Shewas 78years oldandlived atRoute
2, Central since 10 Sep 1858. Witnesses were Robert Stewart (CO B, 2nd Rifles) and R. A. Bowen (CO E, 2nd Rifles).2 3

Elisha Blevin Alexander was the son of James Prier (b. ca. 1798 - 1870) and Dorcas (Griffin) Alexander. He was born in
1830 (census) or 10 Nov 1835 (tombstone), which was moved and appears incorrect. He is30in 1860 census and 41 in the
1870 census. ElishaAlexander marriedRutha Boon(b. 7 Jul 1842/43 - d. 31 Aug 1926.)Hedied 1Dec 1878 and is buriedat
Old Pickens PresbyterianChurch Cemetery. Children:

1. LawrenceOrr Alexander (b.1 Dec 1859- 10Jun 1900)married Martha Lenora"Nora" Robertson.
2. Preston B. "Press" Alexander (b. 19 May 1861 - d. 12 Nov 1877)never married.
3. Sargent Prier Alexander (b. 10 Oct 1865 - d. 30Sept 1930) never married.
4. Robert Anthony Alexander (b.26 Feb 1868 - d. 15 Nov 1939) married Betty Keith Gantt.
5. ElishaAlexander (b.29 May 1871/29 Mar 1871 - d. 14Feb 1921) never married.
6. Arthur Rufus Alexander (b. Dec 1872- d. 3 Nov 1953)never married.
7. Flora Virginia Alexander (b. 15Dec 1874- d. 15 Mar 1877).
8. Elisha Blevin "Babe" Alexander (b. 1877 - d. 8Nov 1958) married Dessie Smith.4

1850 Census. Pickens District, SC. Eastern Division. Household 563. Prior Alexander, 52 yrs.; Martha Alexander, 44 yrs.;
Serjant Alexander, 25 yrs.; Elisha B. Alexander, 20 yrs.; Prier Alexander, 17 yrs.; Tho. Alexander, 16 yrs.; Elisabeth
Alexander, 15yrs.; Elmira Alexander, 3 yrs.; AmandaAlexander, 2 yrs.

1860 Census. Pickens District, SC, 5th Regiment. Pickens Court House. Household 1325. E. B. Alexander, 30yrs.; Ruthy
Alexander, 17; Laurence O. Alexander 6/12.

1870 Census. Pickens County, SC. Keowee Post Office. Household 227. E. B. Alexander, 41 yrs.; Rutha Alexander, 27yrs.;
Laurence Alexander, 10 yrs.; Preston Alexander, 9 yrs.; Sargent Alexander, 4 yrs.; Robert Alexander, 2 yrs.; Elisha
Alexander, 3/12 yrs.

1880 Census. Pickens County, SC. Hurricane Township. Household 111. Ruthy Alexander, 37yrs.; Lawrence Alexander, 20
yrs.; Sargent P. Alexander, 15 yrs.; Robert Alexander, 12 yrs.; Elisha Alexander, 10 yrs.; Arthur Alexander, 7yrs.; Blevin
Alexander, 2 yrs.

Residence: Route 2, Central, SC
Burial: OldPickens intheDuke Power Reinterment Section. Notesreport the cemeterywas originallypart ofCraig

Cemetery located in Pickens County.) The Craig Cemetery is now located at Old Pickens Presbyterian
Church.
E. B. Alexander b. 10 Nov 1835 d. 1 Dec 1874
Rutha Boon Alexander b. 7 Jul 1842

1 Confederate Pension Applications 1915, Copy ofthePension isavailable attheFaith Clayton Room, Rickman Library, Southern Wesleyan
University, Central, SC.

2Confederate Pension Applications 1919-1938, SCDepartment ofArchives andHistory, online
http://vww.archivesindex.sc.gov/search/default.asp. Pension downloaded 15Jun2005.

3Janet B. Hewett, editor, Confederate State Roster, (E. B. Alexander, 2nd Rifles Co. B. Sgt.), p.5.

4Rich, Peggy and Marion Whitehurst and Jerry L. Alexander. Alexander Families ofUpper South Carolina. (Clemson, SC: Privately Printed,
1988). p. 444-447.

OldPendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 18



Index to January 2010 Newsletter

Adams, Arthur, 3
Adams, E.E., 3
Adams, Joseph M., 13
Adams, Robert A., 3
Adcox, Ada, 9
Adkins, Sallie, 9
Ahrial, Dorah, 9
Alexander, Amanda, 18
Alexander, Arthur, 18
Alexander, Arthur Rufus, 18
Alexander,Betty Keith, 18
Alexander, Blevin, 18
Alexander, Dessie, 18
Alexander, Dorcas, 18
Alexander, E. B., 18
Alexander, Elisabeth, 18
Alexander, Elisha, 18
Alexander, Elisha B., 18
Alexander, Elisha Blevin, 18
Alexander, Elmira, 18
Alexander, Flora Virginia, 18
Alexander, Jerry L., 18
Alexander, Laurence, 18
Alexander, Laurence O., 18
Alexander, Lawrence, 18
Alexander, Lawrence Orr, 18
Alexander, Martha, 18
Alexander, Martha Lenora, 18
Alexander, Preston, 18
Alexander, Preston B., 18
Alexander, Prier, 18
Alexander, Prior, 18
Alexander, Robert, 18
Alexander, Robert Anthony, 18
Alexander, Ruth, 18
Alexander, Rutha, 18
Alexander, Rutha Boon, 18
Alexander, Ruthy, 18
Alexander, Sargent, 18
Alexander, Sargent P., 18
Alexander,Sargent Prier, 18
Alexander, Serjant, 18
Alexander, Tho., 18
Allgood,Rebecca,4
Anderson, Dewitt, 2
Anderson, Josephine, 2
Anderson, Richard Harrison, 2
Anderson, Susie, 2
Ansel's Hall, 13
Anthony, H.J., 13
Appomattox, VA, 18
Arial, John Rev., 12
Austin, Anna, 9
B.W. Bell's Store, 12
Bagwell, Carrie, 9
Baldwin, Stephen, 13

OldPendleton District Newsletter

Barker, Unknown, 9
Barr, George David, 2
Beckwell, Jas. H., 12
Bell, B.W., 12
BELL, Bernice Cheeks, 17
Bennett, Jim, 10
Benson, E. Berry, 13
Benson, E.B.., 13
Benson, John B., 13
Biemann, D., 13
Blue Ridge Railroad, 12
Boon, Rutha, 18
Boone, Ratcliff, 11
Bowen, R. A., 18
Bowen, William Thomas, 4
Boyd, Mamie Eva, 10
Bramblet, William, 9
Bramblett, John Westley, 9
Bramlett, Garfield, 10
Brazell, Henry, 14
Brown, 11
Brown, Franklin C, 1,12
Brown, Horace, 13
Brown, Lulu, 10
Bryce, 12
Bryce, M.R, 12
Burns, B.W., 12
Busha, Charles, 4, 8
Campbell, James A., 12
Campbell, Katie, 2
Campbell,Katie., 2
Cannon, Elizabeth, 9
Cannon, Henry, 9
Cappelmann, E., 13
Carter, Effie Lee, 10
Center, Melinda, 9
Chambers, Eliz., 13
Chandler, Janie E., 10
CHEEKS, Lizzie R, 17
Clayton, Captain, 18
Clayton, Carter, 13
Clayton, W. W., 18
COB,2nd Rifles, 18
COB, 2nd SC Rifles, 18
CO E, 2nd Rifles, 18
Cobb, David, 9
Cobb, Derrick B, 9
Coneross Mills, 13
Cox, Martha E., 10
Craig Cemetery, 18
Crawford, Essie, 9
Crenshaw, Charlotte, 11
Crisp, Benjamin, 10
Crisp, Robert, 10
Cummings, E.J., 17
Cummings, Elizabeth, 17

January2010

Dacous?, George R, 9
Dacus, Nancy, 9
Davis, Audrey Hortense, 2
Davis, Cemantha C, 17
Davis, Demetrius R, 17
Davis, Elizabeth J., 17
Davis, Ewel Euphrates, 17
Davis, J.R, 17
Davis, Joseph Henson, 17
Davis, Lawrence Orr, 17
Davis, Martha Jane, 17
Davis, Mary Jane, 17
Davis, Susan G.A., 17
Davis, Thomas Whitmire, 2
Davis, Unknown, 9
Davis, Wiley S., 17
Dickey, M.S., 13
Dickson, M.P., 13
Divire, Van, 12
Dover, Beckie, 10
Doyle, James A., 12
Earle, Eliza, 10
Earle, Rev., 14
Eaton, Wm. Lawrence, 10
Edens, Earl, 14
Emerson Cemetery, 11
Epping, J.P.M., 13
Evatt, Rial B., 12
FERGUSON, Fannie, 15
FERGUSON, J.S., 15
Field, A.G., 13
Fischesser, A., 13
Fishesser, A., 13
Foy, J.R, 12
Frick,N.F.,3
Galloway, Edward Hafe, 9
Galloway, James Marcus, 9
Gantt, Betty Keith, 18
Garrett, W. R., 18
Garvin, F.N., 12
Garvin, Thomas D., 13
Gause, Chas, 9
Gause, George Taylor, 9
Gilstrap, Hardy, 13
Glen, 1
Glen, Bessie, 2
Glen, Jessie, 2
Glen, John, 2
Glen, Willie, 2
GOWAN, Anna, 15
GOWAN, William T., 16
GOWANS, Evie, 16
GOWANS, Flora, 15
GOWANS, Jim, 16
GOWANS, Nokka May, 16
GOWENS, Arthur G., 15

Page 19



GOWENS, Clevlan, 15
GOWENS, Jerry Wade, 15
GOWENS, Leroy, 16
GOWENS, Mable Ward, 15
GOWENS, Margaret, 15
GOWENS, Mattie, 16
GOWENS, Robert, 16
GOWENS, Robert L., 15
Greogory, 11
Griffin, Dorcas, 18
Griffin, J.V., 9
Griffin, Joseph N., 9
GRIFFIN, Lula, 15
GRIFFIN, Lum, 15
Griffin, Sam Gary, 9
Griffin, Thomas, 12
Griffin, Unnamed Female, 9
Hadden, Arnie Vice, 9
Hadden, Coke, 9
Hall, Maggie Eugena, 10
Harbin, Severe, 13
Harbin, William, 13
Harris, Nancy, 11
Harrison, James W., 13
Harrison, Jas. W., 13
Harrison, John W., 13
Harrison, Newton, 10
Harrison, Ranee, 10
Harrison, Ranee R, 10
Harrison, Richard, 2
Hawkins, Mary, 9
Hawkins, Rebeca, 9
Hays, J.J., 12
Hembree, 11
Hembree, Mahala Hailee, 11
Hendrix, Geo., 13
Hendrix, Susan, 9
HENRY, Georgianne, 16
Hester, Elisabeth, 9
Hill,A.C, 14
HILL, Aaron C, 16
HILL, B.C., 16
Hill, B.C., 14
HILL, Calvin C, 16
HILL, Charles Gary, 16
Hill, Dirlyn, 14
HILL, George, 17
Hill, George W., 9
Hill, Lewis, 9
HILL, Lizzie Miles, 16
HILL, Lois P., 16
HILL, Lora Mae, 17
HILL, Lucille, 17
HILL, Martha C, 16
HILL, Sam, 16
Hogsed, Charles, 9
Hogsed, Phoebe, 9
Hoke, F.A., 12
Hollingsworth, Frank, 10

Old Pendleton District Newsletter

Hollingsworth, Robert D., 10
Hudson, Waddy, 2
Hudson, Willie, 2
Hughes, W.N., 12
Hunnicutt, W.W., 13
Hunt, John R, 9
Hunt, Ransom, 13
Hunt, W. Pinckney, 13
Hunt, Weslly, 9
Hunter, William, 13
Hyde, Rebecca, 9
Johnson, Luther, 14
Johnson, Luther Jr., 14
Johnson, Nick, 11
Johnson, Patricia N., 11
Johnson, Robert, 13
Johnson, Thomas M., 11
Jones, T.R, 13
Kankula, Paul, 11,14, 15
Keasler, RC, 13
Keels, G., 12
Kelley, Maggie, 10
Kelly, G.W., 13
Kilpatrick Mill, 13
King, Harold, 11
King, Janie, 9
King, John, 11
King, Solomon, 11
Lander, Emily, 9
Lander, Thery Inkrey, 9
Langston, C.C., 13
Lay, A., 12
Lesley, Dave, 9
Lesley, Mose, 9
LEWIS, Eva M., 16
Lindsay, L.O., 10
Lindsay, Will, 10
Looper, Elizabeth, 9
Lorton, E.A., 13
Manley, Martin, 13
Mauldin, Joseph Edward, 10
Mauldin, Joseph T., 10
Mauldin, Laban, 12
Mauldin, Sara Elizabeth, 10
Maxwell, J.R, 12
Mayes, David, 14
McAlister, Arthur Hoyt, 10
McAlister, William Joseph, 10
McCafe, Patsy, 10
McCann, 1
McCann, Anna Maria, 2
McCann, Augusta, 2
McCann, Celistene, 2
McCann, Josephine Elvira, 2
McCann, Martha Jane, 2
McCann, Robert, 2
McCann, Robert Walker Julius, 2
McCann, Roseline, 2
McCann, Thomas Hamilton, 2

January2010

McCracken, Zillie, 10
McGhee, May, 9
McGowan, Roy, 14
McGOWEN, Frank, 16
McGOWEN, Roberta Miles, 16
McGOWENS, Jay D., 16
McGOWENS, Laura M., 16
McGOWENS, Namon, 16
McKINEY, Welfor, 16
McMahan, James, 13
McWhorter, W.A., 13
Medlin, Joseph Harlin, 9
Medlin, William Earl, 9
Mile, Ernest, 14
Mile, Harvey, 14
MILES, Carrie L., 16
MILES, Clover, Eng., 15
MILES, Ella, 15
MILES, Etta Sue, 15
MILES, Frank, 15
MILES, Harvey, 15
MILES, Hattie, 16
MILES, Hovie, 16
Miles, James, 14
MILES, James Felton, 15
MILES, Jay, 15
MILES, John, 15
MILES, LillieM., 15
MILES, Lizzie, 16
MILES, Ray, 15
MILES, Rosevelt, 15
MILES, Sarah, 15
MILES, Tilmon, 15
MILES, William E., 16
Miller, Alexander, 13
Miller, George Knox, 2
Moore, 12
Morehead, Lewis, 13
Morgan, 12
Morgan, W. L., 18
Morigne, T.M., 14
MORIGNE, Tate, 16
Morton, James Robert, 10
Mount Bethel Methodist, 11
Mt. Nebo Baptist Church, 14
MT. NEBO BAPTIST CHURCH, 14
Neal, Aquila, 3
NEAL, Mose, 16
NEAL, Ora, 16
Norman, 12
Norman, Dr., 12
Norris Cotton Mill, 9
Norwood, Joicy Savanah, 17
Norwood, Wyatt L., 17
O'NEAL, Lee Robert, 15
O'NEAL, Willie F.. M., 15
Oconee County, 18
Old Pickens Presbyterian Church, 18
Orr, Louella, 10

Page 20



OWENS, Furman Willie, 17
OWENS,Jim Bob, 17
Paterson, Asilee, 9
Paterson, Tom S., 9
Patrson, ?, 9
PeabodyFund, 13
Peden, Harry, 14
Perry, Cuff, 10
Perry, Keels, 10
Perry,N.J.F., 12
Pickens, Betty R, 14
PICKENS, Kevin I., 16
Pickens, Malinda, 9
Pickens, Willie, 14
Pieper, H.W., 13
Pinyan, Elbert, 9
Pinyan,Silas, 9
Pitts, Homer LeRoy, 10
Pitts, J. E., 10
Prather, Andrew, 10
Pugh, 10
Railway accident, 9
Raune, Allen, 10
RHODES, Alton, 17
RHODES, Alton Clarence, 17
Rich, Peggy, 18
Riley, Margaret Ellen, 10
Robertson, Ben, 4
Robertson, Martha Lenora, 18
Robinson, Gib, 9
Robinson, Ralph, 9
Rochester, Alma Lee, 10
Rochester, James Oswell, 10
Rochester, R.L., 10
Rock Hill, 14
Rogers,Leonard, 10
Rogers, Wiliam, 10
Rutledge, Hattie Theodosia, 10
Rutledge, Minnie Grace, 10
Rutledge, Roberts., 10
Sargent,Wm. R, 12
Saterfield, Elizabeth, 9
Scott, Dorcie, 10
Scott, Thomas, 10
Sears, Dr., 13
Shed, Hiram Thompson, 10

Shed, Nathaniel, 10
Shelor, Joe, 2
Sheriff Ruby, 10
Sheriff, W.H., 10
Simmons, Rick, 7
Sitton, J.B., 13
Sizemore, Bill, 9
Sizemore, Rebeca, 9
Sizemore, Riley, 9
Sklarg, Julius, 13
Sloan, David B.., 13
Sloan, Eliza, 13
Sloan, John T., 13
Sloan, Paul R E., 10
Smith, Andie, 9
Smith, Dessie, 18
Smith, J.D., 13
Smith, Jas. S., 12
Smith, Walter M., 2
Smith, Watt, 9
Smith, Z., 13
Solomon, King, 11
Southern Railroad, 9
Steele, Wm. L., 12
Stevens, Jno, 9
Stevens, Rosa Belle, 9
Stewart, Robert, 18
Sumpter Watchman, 12
Sutherland, Alice Rebecca, 9
Sutherland, J.R., 9
Sweezy, John M. Williams, 10
Sweezy, Martin, 10
Symmes, Whitner, 12
TEARL, Major, 16
TERRELL, Essie, 15
Terrell, Martin, 14
Terrell, Will, 14
TERRELL, Will R., 15
Thalian Academy, 2
Thompson, 11
Thompson, M.A., 2
Thompson, R. A., 18
Thompson, Robert, 12
Tietjen, John M., 12
Trotter, Miss, 9
Turner, Nathan, 5

Umphrys, W. W., 13
Unknown, Martha, 9
Vann, John Newton, 11
Vann, Martha, 11
Vann, William Jasper, 11
Vickery, John Wesley, 5
Voigt, J.R, 12
Wade, James C, 5
Walker, Marrissa, 2
Ward, Albert L., 5
Ward, Harriet, 9
Ward, Richard, 9
Watkins, W. Tolliver, 5
Watson, Eli, 5
Wearnes, T.R, 5
Wharton, R, 5
White & McAlister, 12
White, Thomas A., 5
Whitehurst, Marion, 18
WHITESIDE, Jinks, 16
Whitmire, Joseph, 13
Whitmire, William, 10
Whitner & Whitner, 12
Whitter, John, 14
WILLIAMS, Aaron, 17
Williams, Benajah, 13
Williams, George M., 6
Williams, James Franklin, 6
Williams, John R, 6
Williams, Samuel S., 6
Williams, Widow, 12
Willman, Annie, 10
Wilson, John F., 6
Wilson?, Sophie, 10
Winchester, Isaac, 6
Winchester, Willoughby, 6
Wooten, Jackson, 6
Wooten, Mancel, 6
Wooten, Warren, 6
Wooton, Benjamin Cornelius, 6
Wyatt, Redmond Foster, 6
Yorkville, 13
Young, Alonzo Archibald, 6
Young, Richard, 6
Young, William A., 7

• Old Pendleton District Chapter. http://www. oldpendleton.scgen.org Webmaster is Paul Kankula

• Correction or additions to Old Pendleton Data Base: No corrections being made

• Paul M Kankula. GCGenWeb@bellsouth.net

• GenWeb SC Cemetery Project: httD://sciwav3.net/scgenweb/sc-cemeterv-proiect/

• Pickens GenWeb: http://sciwav3.net/scgenweb/pickens-countv/

• Tombstones: htto://sciwav3.net/scgenweb/pickens-countv/cemeterv-html/pickens.html

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 21



2010 Publications Pages Price

includes

postage
toggs Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 3fa Edition 330 $35.00
iowen Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 2na Edition 513 $40.00
Dhastain Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 2na Edition 626 $45.00
2reenlawn Memorial Park Cem. Survey-Robert George Dodson 147 $15.00

Celley Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 3ra Edition 344 $35.00
Ceowee by Michael Hembree & Dot Jackson 106 $24.00
.iberty Memorial Gardens, Liberty, SC by Robert Dodson 38 $10.00

Aauldin Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 2na Edition 1301 $100.00
)olenoy Baptist Church, A History of 1795-1995 by E. Edens, E. EIrod & M. Giicrease 312 $25.00
Dconee County SC Cemetery Survey Vol. I 322 $30.00
)conee County SC Cemetery Survey Vol. II 240 $25.00

Dconee & Pickens County SC 1868 Voter Registration 54 $10.00

Did Pendleton District Chapter Lineage Chart Book Vol. I including Surname index 560+ $45.00
)nce Upon A Time In Pickens County-The Amos Ladd & Lewis Redmond Story 45 $16.00

'ickens District SC 1830 Census 70 $15.00
3ickens District SC 1850 Census: Eastern Division (Pickens County) 184 $28.00
'ickens District SC 1850 Census: Western Division (Oconee County) 199 $28.00
'ickens District SC 1866 Tax List 76 $15.00
Jickens District SC 1868 Voter Registration for Oconee & Pickens Counties, SC 54 $10.00
'ickens County SC Cemetery Survey Vol. I 294 $30.00

'ickens County SC Cemetery Survey Vol. II 277 $28.00
3ickens County SC Cemetery Survey Vol. Ill 188 $25.00
'ickens County SC: Hillcrest Cemetery 154 $20.00
'ickens: The Town & The First Baptist Church 1881-1991 By Jane Morris 380 $25.00
Supplement to the Pickens County Cemetery Surveys by Robert Dodson 244 $25.00
Twin Springs &A Grove of Trees" 1787-1997 Mountain Grove Baptist Church, Pickens County, SC by
Effie A. Porter & Blanche B. Hannah

210 $23.00

Jpcountry Inquiry-Pendleton Teachers Write About Place 84 $19.00
'ickens District, SC 1830 Census 64 $12.00
997 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
998 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
999 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
!000 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
'.001 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
!002 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
!003 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
'.004 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
!005 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00

!006 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00

!007 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00

!008 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00
!009 Old Pendleton District Chapter Newsletter 240 $23.00

BOOK ORDERS ONLY:

\4akc Checks Payable To: Old Pendleton Chapter SCGS
UaU To: Mrs. LaMarr Brooks

108 Elfwing Lane
Central, SC 29630

NAME:

ADDRESS:.

CITY:

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010

STATE: ZIP:

Page 22



2010 Old Pendleton District Chapter Membership Application

Date

Name ——

Address

CHy_ _ State Zip

E-Mail
Do we have permission to publish the e-mail address in our December issue?

Telephone Number
Do wehave permission to publish the telephone number &e-mail address in our December issue?

Are you presently a member of the South Carolina Genealogical Society?
If yes, to which Chapter? ;
SCGS Numbers areissued bythe State and will be listed on your mailing label of the Carolina Herald (State
Publication)

Please Chedc New Renewal

Address Change

Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar year and are payable annually bythe T* of January. Non-payment drop
date Is February 1 of each year.

( ) $25.00 Individual Membership
( ) $28.00 Family Membership - Two people at the same address.
( ) $20.00 Associate Membership. Must be a paid primary member in anotherchapterof the South Carolina
Genealogical Society to qualify as an associate memberin the Old Pendleton District Chapter.

Please print your names, address andcategory of membership desired with check for the proper amount made out
to: Old Pendleton District SCGS

Mail to: Please send dues, membership, address change to:
Ellen Neal# 420 Neal Road, Seneca, SC 29672 wneal2@bellsouth.net

Surnames:

OldPendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 23



January 2010 Nonprofit
Old Pendleton District Genealogical Society US Postage Paid
South Carolina Genealogical Society Seneca, SC 29678
420 Neal Road Permit 503

Seneca, SC 29672

Pay Dues Now

Current Resident or

PAUL KANKULA

203 EAGLES LANDING LANE
SENECA SC 29672

About Our Society Chapter
The Old Pendleton District Chapter of the South Carolina Genealogical Society, is a non-profit, (12-36-2120(41) educational society
organizedfor the purposeof uniting people interested in Pickensand OconeeCounties, South Carolina history and family genealogy,
encouraging preservation of records, promoting educational programs and publishing literature related to local records and
genealogies. Our prime aim is to help othersto findand identify their ancestors and originsof birthplace.

Ourgenealogical and historical files are located at the Clayton Room at Southern Wesleyan University's Rickman Library, Central,
SC 29630. 864.644-5088 (Leave Message) clavtonroom@swu.edu

You are welcometo browse through these records and visit the Clayton Room during the Library Hours. Monday- Thursday 8:00 a.
m. to 11:00 p. m. Friday7:45 a. m. to 4:30 p. m. and Saturday 12:00 p. m. to 5:00p. m. Checkwebsite forholidayand summerhours.

Tentative List of Speakers for 2010
Subject to Change

January Show and Tell. LaMarr Brooks teaching Family Tree Maker
February Tim Drake, Manse Jolly
March James B. Clary. AHistory ofthe 15th South Carolina Infantry: 1861-1865
April
May
June

September
October

November

No Meeting in December

Old Pendleton District Newsletter January 2010 Page 24


